The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information of the Enlarged Group should be read in the
conjunction with the financial information of the Group as set out in Appendix I, the published
audited annual report of the Company for the year ended 31 December 2020, the financial
information of the Target Group as set out in Appendix II to this Circular, the Company’s
announcements dated 28 December 2020, 6 January 2021 and 13 January 2021, and other financial
information included elsewhere in this Circular.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information of the Enlarged Group does not take into
account any trading or other transactions subsequent to the dates of the respective financial statements
of the companies comprising the Enlarged Group.

- IV-1 -

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

Unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of assets and liabilities of the enlarged group as at
31 December 2020

The Group
as at

31 December
2020

The Target
Group as at
31 December

2020 Pro forma adjustments

Pro forma
Enlarged

Group as at
31 December

2020
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(audited) (audited)

(note 1) (note 2) (note 3) (note 4)

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Property, plant and equipment 2,471,014 55,650 2,526,664

Right-of-use assets 840,434 22,042 862,476

Goodwill 1,782,894 – 312,760 2,095,654

Intangible assets 33,006 14,535 418,500 466,041

Investment in a joint venture 412,224 – (412,224) –

Investment in an associate 1,603 – 1,603

Financial assets at fair value through
profit or loss 110,818 – 110,818

Deferred tax assets – 6,984 6,984

Other non-current assets 731,907 1,365 733,272

Total non-current assets 6,383,900 100,576 6,803,512

CURRENT ASSETS

Inventories 2,694 8,280 10,974

Trade receivables 20,004 342,867 362,871
Prepayments, other receivables and

other assets 79,078 17,640 96,718

Tax recoverable – 38,836 38,836

Cash and cash equivalents 2,624,670 1,033,591 (410,000) (4,000) 3,244,261

Total current assets 2,726,446 1,441,214 3,753,660

- IV-2 -

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

The Group
as at

31 December
2020

The Target
Group as at
31 December

2020 Pro forma adjustments

Pro forma
Enlarged

Group as at
31 December

2020
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(audited) (audited)

(note 1) (note 2) (note 3) (note 4)

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Trade payables, other payable and

accruals 697,286 1,118,411 1,815,697

Interest-bearing bank and other

borrowings 446,324 19,495 465,819

Loans from the ultimate holding

company 137,236 – 137,236

Contract liabilities 637,730 241,282 879,012

Dividend payable 62,179 – 62,179

Deferred income 21,698 455 22,153

Tax payable 22,147 7,072 29,219

Total current liabilities 2,024,600 1,386,715 3,411,315

NET CURRENT ASSETS 701,846 54,499 342,345

TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT

LIABILITIES 7,085,746 155,075 7,145,857

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES

Financial liabilities at fair value

through profit or loss 74,652 – 74,652

Interest-bearing bank and other

borrowings 1,317,689 3,560 1,321,249

Deferred income 262,484 – 262,484

Other long term liability 285,324 – 285,324

Payables for compensation fees 107,732 – 107,732

Put option liability 859,038 – 859,038

Deferred tax liabilities 16,948 – 62,775 79,723

Total non-current liabilities 2,923,867 3,560 2,990,202

Net assets 4,161,879 151,515 4,155,655

- IV-3 -

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

Notes:

1. The audited consolidated statements of financial position of the Group as at 31 December 2020 was extracted
from the published annual report of the Company dated 23 March 2021.

2. The audited consolidated statements of financial position of the Target Group as at 31 December 2020 was
extracted from the accountants’ report on the Target Group as set out in Appendix II to this Circular.

3. Under International Financial Reporting Standard 3 (Revised) Business Combinations issued by the